ADOPTED-JULY 26, 2011

Agenda Item No. 29

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:
 
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
 
RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO THE LEASE 
AGREEMENT WITH SPARROW HEALTH SYSTEM
 
RESOLUTION #11-232
WHEREAS, Ingham County leases 4,115 square feet of space in a Sparrow Health System building located at 901 E. Mount Hope Avenue, Lansing, Michigan; and
 
WHEREAS, this space currently houses the Health Department’s Well Child Health Center operations; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Health Department has a current lease agreement, per Resolution #08-130 and that current lease agreement expires June 12, 2011; and
 
WHEREAS, the Health Department has requested that this lease agreement be renewed for a three year period, until June 12, 2014; and
 
WHEREAS, Sparrow Health System is in agreement and has proposed a lease agreement with a per rentable square foot rate of $16.50 per year, to be paid in advance, on the first day of each month during the term of the lease; and

WHEREAS, the rentable square foot rate will increase by 2% per year for the three year term; and 

WHEREAS, the Health Department has requested and Sparrow Health System agreed to add language into the lease so that if the Health Department at any time ceases to have the necessary funding available to continue operation of the services and programs provided on the premises as a result of actions taken by Physicians Health Plan or the Ingham Health Plan, it may terminate the lease upon not less than 90 days prior written notice; and 

WHEREAS, the Health Department has requested and Sparrow Health System agreed to add language into the lease agreement that if the Health Department ceases to have the necessary funding available to continue operation of the services and programs provided on the premises as a result of public vote by the Ingham County Board of Commissioners, it may terminate the lease upon not less than one hundred twenty days written notice; and
 
WHEREAS, the Ingham County Community Health Center Board has reviewed the operations of the County’s Well Child Health Center and is recommending that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorize a lease agreement that maintains pediatric medical services through the 901 E. Mount Hope, Lansing, Michigan delivery site; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Health Officer has recommended that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorize a lease agreement for 4,115 square feet of clinical space located on the second floor of  901 E. Mount Hope, Lansing, Michigan with Sparrow Health System space through June 12, 2014.
 
ADOPTED-JULY 26, 2011

Agenda Item No. 29

RESOLUTION #11-232
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes execution of an Office Lease Agreement with Sparrow Health System for 4,115 square feet of space at 901 East Mount Hope, 
Lansing, Michigan at the rate of $16.50 per square foot for the first year and will increase by 2% per year for the three year term.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the agreement for the lease shall be June 13, 2011 through June 12, 2014.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the addition of language regarding the termination of the lease due to loss of funding by either certain health plans or by the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make the necessary budget adjustments, as needed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners and County Clerk are hereby authorized to sign the necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES: Yeas:  Tennis, McGrain, Koenig, Nolan, Vickers, Dougan

    Nays:  None         Absent:  None         Approved 7/25/11

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Schor, Tsernoglou, Nolan, Bahar-Cook, Dougan

   Nays:  None         Absent:  McGrain   Approved 7/20/11
